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Staff Review:  
 

 is requesting 
variances to convert two (2) faces of an existing static billboard located along I-75 at 1155 Powers 
Ferry Place to a dual-faced digital display. The billboard shares a lot, zoned CRC (Community 
Retail Commercial), with a self-storage facility. The property is located adjacent to an apartment 
complex, Elme Marietta, within 245 feet of the billboard structure. 
 
Digital billboards have been determined by Mayor and Council to be a particular concern worthy 
of increased regulation, having been deemed “distracting” and “confusing” in the zoning code. As 
such, a supplemental set of regulations [§714.04 (G.13.-15.)] was created to only allow the 
installation of digital billboards as part of a “trade-off,” whereby the removal of four (4) existing 
billboard panels could “earn” a billboard company the right to install one (1) digital panel.  
 
The following regulations pertain to the “swap”: 

• An existing billboard panel may be replaced with a digital panel if no less than four (4) 
existing billboard panels are removed in their entirety.   

• An existing panel that is to be retrofitted with a digital panel cannot count as a “removed 
panel.”  

• Existing billboards to be counted toward the exchange are to be completely removed, 
including the structure, down to the foundation of each sign face. 

• The sum of the existing billboard panels removed must be equal to or greater than 2,400 
square feet. 

• Billboards removed as part of as part of another government agreement, such as a right-of-
way condemnation or zoning condition, cannot count toward the removal threshold for the 
exchange program unless otherwise approved by City Council. 

• The exchange program is only applicable to billboard structures lawfully in existence on 
(or from) December 11, 2013. 

 
Requirements of a new digital billboard include: 

• The electronic sign face of the new billboard is limited to 672 square feet. 
• The digital billboard can be no more than 70 feet in height, measured from the established 

road grade at the nearest point of the interstate. 
• The digital billboard cannot be located within 500 feet of residentially zoned property. 
• No digital billboard shall be located within 5,000 feet of another digital billboard on the same 

side of the road.  
• A building permit for the digital billboard can be issued only after all sign structures 

required for the swap are removed. 
 
The resulting “retrofitted” digital billboard would thereafter be considered a “legally non-
conforming sign,” as long as it is not moved or increased in height or size (although structural 
improvements to accommodate the new digital faces are permitted). 
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(V2015-03), unless overridden by Council. In that variance case, the property owner requested that 
a car dealership be permitted to develop while leaving an existing billboard on the same lot. 
Permission was given for the dealership and billboard to coexist, but it was agreed that the property 
owner would remove the billboard 12 months after the issuance of building permits, or by 
December 31, 2016 (whichever occurred first). As the demo date listed in the chart indicates, it 
wasn’t until 2022/23 that it actually came down. Still, its removal was part of a “government 
agreement,” which eliminates it from eligibility in the exchange program.  
 
The other two (2) billboards which have been removed at 41 Cobb Pkwy SE and 1250 S Marietta 
Parkway would be able to be counted (if Council decides past panel removal for other purposes 
can count toward a swap). This would result in a total of four (4) panels / 2,688 square feet of 
signage removed and eligible to count towards the exchange. 
 
Code states that “an existing billboard panel may be replaced with a digital panel if no less than 
four (4) existing billboard panels are removed in their entirety” [§714.04 (G.13.b.1.), emphasis 
added].  The square footage of the removals listed only qualifies for one (1) digital billboard panel 
at the subject property; eight (8) panels (totaling at least 4,800 square feet) would need to be 
removed to justify the dual-sided digital billboard being requested. 
 
The applicant proposed another possible billboard to remove in anticipation of achieving the 
requisite eight (8) panels for the “swap,” located at 1280 Canton Road. Because the billboard at 
880 Cobb Parkway SE does not “count,” however, another billboard in addition to the one on 
Canton Road will need to be identified (and removed) to enable both digital panels to be erected 
as desired by the applicant.  
 
Variances Required 
Only one (1) variance would be required if Council wishes to condone the installation of a singular 
digital billboard face (based on the exchange of four (4) static panels removed as part of other 
projects): 

1. Variance for a billboard to be placed within 500 feet of a residential zoning district. 
[§714.04 (G.13.b.4.ii.)] 

 
The second digital billboard panel desired by the applicant would necessitate the removal of four 
(4) additional billboard panels (and their support structures), or a waiver granted by City Council. 
Such decision would be weighed against the stated aim of significantly reducing the number of 
billboards in the city.  
 
The proposal otherwise complies with requirements for a new digital billboard panel to be erected 
as listed in §714.04 (G.13.): A survey supplied with the application shows other digital billboards 
on the same side of the interstate are located more than 5,000-feet from the subject billboard, and 
plans show the size of the new billboard face is proposed to measure 672 square feet (the maximum 
allowed). In addition, the billboard structure would meet height criteria, proposed to be decreased 
from its current 74 feet to 65 feet tall at the base (equivalent to 70 feet tall measured from the 
established road grade at the nearest point of the interstate, as code requires). As mentioned above,  
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any other existing non-conformities of the billboard (such as not being located on its own lot and 
its location within 1,000 feet of another billboard) are still considered “grandfathered” if 
participating in the exchange program.  
 
It is assumed that all other technical regulations relating to billboards, such as those dealing with 
panel brightness and copy area limitations, will be followed, as none of these concerns were 
flagged by the applicant. 
 
 
 
Building Inspections: 

• Building and related permits will be required for this conversion by a properly licensed 
contractor. 

 
Engineering: 

• No comments.  
 
Fire Department:  

• No objections. 
 
 
 
 





Lamar Advertising of Atlanta 
    

    
 

 
 
Variance Request – Digital Conversion of Existing Billboard on I-75 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Lamar Advertising respectfully requests a variance to allow the conversion of the existing static 
billboard located at 1155 Powers Ferry Place along Interstate 75 to a dual-faced digital display. 
In accordance with Section 714.04 (G)(13) of the City of Marietta Sign Ordinance, Lamar has 
already permanently removed three (3) billboard structures totaling six (6) sign faces and is 
committed to removing one (1) additional structure, bringing the total to four (4) structures and 
eight (8) sign faces removed. This satisfies the billboard removal requirements associated with 
the digital conversion allowance. 
 
The proposed conversion site meets all applicable requirements with the exception of (i) the 
500-foot spacing from a residential zoning district and (ii) the current height above road grade. 
The adjacent residential zoning is located approximately 200 feet away; however, the existing 
billboard is fully screened from the residential development by a large storage warehouse 
building, established vegetation, and natural grade separation. These existing physical site 
conditions prevent direct visibility and materially eliminate potential light, aesthetic, or visual 
impact to the residential property. 
 
To further ensure minimal neighborhood impact, Lamar is willing to install Daktronics LightDirect 
digital display technology. This system utilizes precisely engineered louvers to limit off-axis light 
spill and ensures that illumination is directed only toward the intended roadway viewing zone. 
As Daktronics states, “The light from the billboard is alleviated the moment the viewer leaves the 
specified display area,” providing a residential-friendly lighting solution without affecting 
on-highway readability. 
 
Additionally, upon approval of this request, Lamar will reduce the height of the billboard to 
comply with the maximum 70-foot height requirement. This reduction will further decrease 
regional visibility and strengthen compatibility with surrounding development. 
 
Hardship Justification 
 
Strict adherence to the 500-foot spacing requirement in this instance would produce no 
additional public benefit, as the purpose of the spacing standard, protecting residential areas 
from visual and lighting impacts, is already achieved through existing permanent site conditions 
and enhanced lighting controls. The hardship is based on unique, existing physical 
characteristics of the site, not economic preference, and is not self-created. 
 
Lamar has already committed substantial investment to permanently reduce billboard inventory 
within the City, directly supporting the City’s policy objective of lowering sign density. Preventing 

 



 

modernization at this final eligible location would result in a disproportionate outcome where 
inventory is removed but no public benefit is realized through the improved display. 
 
Public and Community Benefit 
 
This variance will result in: 

●​ Permanent removal of four (4) billboard structures citywide 
●​ Reduced visual clutter and improved corridor aesthetics 
●​ Lower overall sign height than exists today 
●​ Advanced light-control technology eliminating spill toward residential areas 
●​ A safer and more structurally modernized installation 

 
For these reasons, we respectfully request approval of this variance to allow the digital 
conversion of this existing structure consistent with the intent and purpose of the City’s sign 
ordinance. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

  
  

     
  

 
















